
 

APPENDIX A         APPENDIX A 
 

COUNCIL – 20TH APRIL 2023 – STANDING ORDER 30 QUESTIONS 
 

Questions from Councillor Bilton 
 

Questions to the Vice-Chair of the Community Services Committee (Councillor Swann)   
 
One of our residents was recently unable to get a GP appointment for her 4 year old 
daughter who had conjunctivitis.  She was instead referred to her local pharmacist as they 
are able to diagnose this and sell drops to treat the issue at a cost of £8.  In order to get her 
daughter treated quickly, our resident did as she was recommended, attended Boots in 
Caterham Valley and bought the suggested medication.  However, as the patient in question 
is a child, they should have been entitled to these drops free on prescription.  The 
pharmacist commented on how it is a shame that no local GPs subscribe to the NHS minor 
ailment scheme as this would have saved our resident this cost.   
 
The minor ailment scheme is widely available across Wales, Northern Ireland and Scotland 
but only in selected pharmacies in England.  Under the scheme, GPs can refer patients such 
as this to local Pharmacists, who are able to diagnose and prescribe appropriate treatments 
for a variety of minor ailments, such as hay fever, heartburn, eczema, coughs and colds etc. 
free of charge to customers who are exempt from NHS prescription charges. Our local GP 
surgeries need to subscribe to the scheme in order for our residents to benefit from it.  As it 
currently stands, the closest GP and pharmacy is in Kent, with no local GPs or Pharmacists 
subscribing.   

At a time when the cost of living is so high, and the pressure on GPs and the wider NHS at 
crisis point, please can: 
 
1. The council's representatives raise the NHS minor ailment scheme through the local 

health and wellbeing board? 
 

2. The representatives push the local health and wellbeing board to encourage all local 
GPs to sign up to this scheme? 
 

3. Our representatives advise councillors at the next available Community Services 
meeting of the outcome? 

 
Response from Councillor Swann   

Firstly, thank you to Councillor Bilton for bringing this to our attention. I completely agree that 
we should be considering the cost of living for everyone, but especially children, when it 
comes to prescription services. I had recently had a very similar situation with my son where 
I questioned paying for medication because they could give me a ‘diagnosis’ across the 
counter. 
 
As the NHS has progressed, we have found there are lots of examples where we can now 
refer to a pharmacist, rather than a doctor, but we need to make sure the entire journey 
imitates the journey that you would experience through a GP. And although I cannot give 
you a reason why the Minor Aliment Scheme isn’t more widely available in England, more 
specifically in Surrey, at this time, I have added it as an AOB for discussion at next week’s 
Tandridge health & wellbeing board meeting. I will also highlight this to the Chair of the 
Surrey health & wellbeing board to make sure it is more widely known about and to improve 
this service. I’m happy to bring all responses back to the Community Services Committee. 
 



 

Question from Councillor O’Driscoll 
 

Question to the Chair of the Community Services Committee (Councillor Wren)   
 
There has been a noted increase in anti-social behaviour within the community in recent 
weeks with young people being robbed on Westway Common and criminal activity 
happening in both Warlingham and Westway. Can this Council take steps to work with 
Surrey Police to address this? 
 
Response from Councillor Wren  
 
As ward councillors, it's extremely important we have communication with our local 
Tandridge beat officers. I meet with local officers regularly and we also all have each other’s 
phone numbers so we can assist each other with information and intelligence as incidents 
are happening. Myself; the Leader & Deputy Leader; and Councillor Mick Gillman (who 
represents TDC on the Surrey Police & Crime Panel) also have regular meetings 
with Amanda Bird (our Community Safety Officer) and the Borough Commander Lyndsey 
Whatley. Amanda would be happy to speak to you at any time to let you know who your local 
officers are and how to contact them, so that you can work with them on a local level.  
 
Relating specifically to the crimes you mention in your question, our Community Safety 
Officer was unaware of these, and I would stress the importance of speaking to Amanda 
immediately about them and not waiting to raise them at a meeting. I would also urge all 
ward councillors to work with their residents to make sure ALL crime is reported to the police 
immediately.   
 
 

Questions from Councillor Prew 
 

Questions to the Chair of the Planning Committee (Councillor Blackwell)   
 

1. The Council has had some success recently in reducing the backlog of overdue 
planning applications. In light of the lack of more recent performance monitoring data, 
can the Council tell me what the current backlog is and provide an aged profile for the 
overdue applications - those awaiting validation and those that have exceeded their 
decision due date? 

 
2. Can the Council also tell me whether overdue applications are being processed in 

chronological order and what the current level of unanswered planning query is, from 
both Councillors and residents? 

 
Responses from Councillor Blackwell 
 
1. I am very pleased that the recent success in reducing the backlog of work within our 

planning service is recognised and I am also pleased to report that overall outstanding 
cases continue to reduce, albeit slowly.  The recovery is not complete and further work 
needs to be done. At present, there are 386 undetermined planning applications, plus 
73 undetermined Lawful Development Certificates and 10 Prior Notifications, as well as 
pre-apps, notifications and consultations not monitored in published performance data. 
There are a further 117 cases that are either pending validation or have been made 
invalid due to not meeting the required criteria. The validation timescales have reduced 
substantially from those experienced in 2022 and the process is working better. But 
further work needs to be done to ensure we can maintain the timely validation of new 
cases. In terms of the age profile of outstanding cases, 30 applications are more than 
one year old and, of the 386 outstanding planning applications, 254 are overdue.  



 

2. Officers seek to deal with applications in sequence when they are received and are 
within their statutory time limit.  However, there are many different reasons why an 
application will be delayed, including the need to request further information or 
amendments; awaiting specialist advice; responses from key consultees; or a re-
consultation on revised information. Timescales get further disrupted by staff turnover 
and the need to reallocate work. The outstanding cases are not therefore necessarily 
being dealt with in chronological order.  In response to the final part of the question, the 
unanswered planning queries to the Planning Inbox (including those from Councillors) 
currently stand at 82 in number, the oldest of which was received on 21st March 2023. 
Officers continue to work hard to improve performance and to sustain the current 
upward trajectory. 

 
 
Supplementary question 
 
Do we have the situation under control and do we need a further action plan to address the 
backlog? 
 
 
Response from Councillor Blackwell 
 
Yes, we are definitely getting this under control and there ARE plans in place to relieve the 
backlog with the provision of additional resources.  Officers are working hard to make sure 
the backlog continues to reduce over the next few weeks. We can give you a further update 
in due course.    


